

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

NORTHEASTERN MAINE VOCATIONAL INST. PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

land of Sokokis Lumber Company and P. W. Benton west of Sokokis Lumber Company's mill; thence southerly near said line to include P. W. Benton's homestead; thence northerly and easterly through Kezar Falls, parallel with and 50 rods south of road leading through Kezar Falls to Cornish Village to the road leading to George E. Davis' residence; thence due north by said road to the brook; thence easterly by said brook to the Devereaux Road, so called; thence easterly a line parallel with and 300 feet south of Ossipee Trail, so called, a distance of 1,200 feet, thence due north to the Ossipee river thence easterly across said road to the easterly side of said Devereaux Road; thence southerly by the easterly line of said Devereaux Road a distance of 50 rods; thence easterly a line parallel with Ossipee Trail, so called, to Cornish town line; thence northerly by said Cornish town line to the Ossipee River; thence westerly by Ossipee River to the point begun at.'

Referendum; effective date. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village Corporation at its annual or special meeting to be held before May, 1964, and to the legal voters of the territory included in such grant. The corporation clerk shall prepare the required ballots, upon which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall 'An Act Enlarging the Territory of the Parsonsfield Kezar Falls Village Corporation,' passed by the 101st Legislature, be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the voters voting at said meeting.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the corporation clerk and a certificate thereof filed by the corporation clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 56

AN ACT Appropriating Funds for Renovation of Buildings and Purchase of Equipment at Northeastern Maine Vocational Institute.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, buildings must be renovated and equipment purchased before classes in vocational education can be conducted at Northeastern Maine Vocational Institute; and

Whereas, a minimum of 6 months is required for such renovations and purchase; and

Whereas, classes in vocational education are needed in September 1963; and

930SOUTH BERWICK SEWER DISTRICTCHAP. 57PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation for necessary renovation of buildings and purchase of equipment at Northeastern Maine Vocational Institute. In order to provide for the necessary renovation of buildings and purchase of equipment for vocational education at Northeastern Maine Vocational Institute, there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$366,000 to the Department of Education. This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1965.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1963

Chapter 57

AN ACT to Incorporate the South Berwick Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergency measures; and

Whereas, the South Berwick Sewer Company, which presently serves part of the area of the proposed sewer district, has expressed a desire to sell its property and franchises to the district, if one is created; and

Whereas, the present sewer system is inadequate to provide for the needs of the users within the proposed sewer district and a more adequate system must be immediately created; and

Whereas, an adequate sewer system is essential to the health and well-being of the inhabitants of the Town of South Berwick within the limits of the proposed sewer district; and

Whereas, the Town of South Berwick is under a mandate from the Legislature to cease pollution of the Salmon Falls River so that these waters will meet the standards established by the Maine Water Improvement Commission; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible time to eliminate such condition; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following